Citizen Insights
Monitor

Jan-Mar Q1 2024

Latest results based on rolled quarters Q2 2023 - Q1 2024
Sample size: n=3,012 (4 quarter roll) & n=755 (Q1 2024)
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Citizen Insights Monitor Q1 2024

Research approach — Quarter 1 2024

15-19 minute survey
conducted with n=755
Auckland residents aged
15+ between January and
March 2024.

4-quarter rolling data
achieves a sample size of
n=3,012

Auckland Council
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C
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The maximum margin of
error on a sample size of
n=626is +/- 3.9%

The maximum margin of
error on a sample size of
n=3007 is +/- 1.8%

000

'

Quotas are set by age,
gender, ethnicity and
Local Board Area to
reflect the profile of the
Auckland population
aged 15 years and older

The data has been post-
weighted by age, gender,
ethnicity and region from
the 2018 Census stafistics
of the Auckland region.

Sample sizes are indicated
for the period covering
the Citizen Insights
Monitor.



Citizen Insights Monitor Q1 2024

Trust in Auckland Council’s decision-making.

Trust in council decision-making - rolling quarters
%

mDon't know m Disagree (bottom 2 box) Neutral m Agree (top 2 box)

Base- QI1'17- Q2'17- Q3'17- Q4'17- Q1'18- Q2'18- Q3'18- Q4'18- Q1'19- Q2'19- Q3'19- Q4'19- Q1'20- Q2'20- Q3'20- Q4'20- Q1'21- Q2'21- Q3'21- Q4'21- Q1'22- Q2'22- Q3'22- Q4'22- Q1'23- Q2'23-
ine  Q4'17 Q1'18 Q2'18 Q3'18 Q4'18 QI1'1? Q2'19 Q3'19 Q4'19 Q1'20 Q2'20 Q320 Q4'20 Q1'21 Q2'21 Q3’21 Q4'21 QI1'22 Q2'22 Q3'22 Q4’22 Q1'23 Q2'23 Q3'23 Q4'23 Q1’24

l
l .

32 33 33 31 3

28
35 34 32 30 30 29 29 28

30
% 30 3 3 30 30

5 5

AV = |ndicates negative Sig. differences vs. previous period at a 95% CI A ¥ = Indicates positive Sig. differences vs. previous period at a 95% CI  NA - not asked Q2 2020

Base: Total Sample; Benchmark ‘15 (n=3015); Q1'17-Q4'17 (n=3234), Q2'17-Q1'18 (n=3235), Q3'17-Q2'18 (n=3204), Q4'17-Q3'18 (n=3232), Q1'18-Q4'18 (n=3230), Q2'18-Q1'19 (n=3230), Q3'18-Q2'1? (n=3230), Q4'18-Q3'19 (n=3193), Q1'19-Q4'19 (n=3198), Q2'19-

Q1’20 (n=3201), Q4'19-Q3'20 (n=3,198), Q1'20-Q4'20 (n=3070), Q2'20-Q1'21 (n=3069), Q3'20-Q2'21 (n=3073), Q4'20-Q3'21 (n=3073), Q1'21-Q4'21 (n=3074), Q2'21-Q1'22 (n=3079), Q3'21-Q2'22 (n=3084), Q4'21-Q3'22 (n=3091), Q1'22-Q4'22 (n=3,085), Q2'22-Q1'23

(n=3017), Q3'22-Q2'23 (n=3011), Q4'22-Q3'23 (n=3006), Q1'2023-Q4'2023 (n=3007) , Q2’' 2023 - Q1’2024 (n=3,012)

Verian | Auckland Council ~ 03. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements? | 3
Please note that due to variations in effective sample size and decimal point rounding, percentage point differences of the same value may sometimes be significant whilst on other occasions they are not.



Citizen Insights Monitor Q1 2024

Trust in Auckland Council’s decision making by Local Board

Trust in council decision-making - local boards (Q1'23-Q4'23 rolling quarter)

%
@ superior Trust (23 and above)

\ @ strong Trust (19-22)

Average Trust (18)
Rodney 18 2 o 21 @ Below average Trust (14-17)

® Waitemata and Gulf ward*
@ \WeakTrust (13 and below)
Hibiscus and Bays 16 ()
Devonport-Takapuna 14 D
" o (-3)
Upper Harbour 20( 2 / Kaipatiki 18
Henderson-Massey 17(nc) Orakei 14(73)
Whau 32 “9) Albert-Eden 16(+2) Maungakiekie-Tamaki 16 (he)

+1
Waitakere Ranges 14( )

Howick 18 )

Puketapapa 24 e

- 6
Otara-Papatoetoe 20 6

-4
Mangere-Otahuhu 19( :

Manurewa 23 )

Franklin l 2 e

Papakura 2 2 1)

(+/- X) Percentage point difference versus last wave (@123 - Q4'23) VA = Sig. lower/higher than previous period (95% Cl & accounting for effective sample size and rounding)

Verian | Auckland Council

Note: *Waitemata and Gulf Islands have been reported at the ward level as sample sizes for the local boards of Waiheke and Great Barrier/Aotea are too small for local board analysis



Citizen Insights Monitor Q1 2024

Satisfaction with Auckland Council’s performance.

Satisfaction with council performance - rolling quarters

%
mDon't know  mDissatisfied (boftom 2 box) Neutral  mSatisfied (top 2 box)

Base- QI1'17- Q2'17- Q3'17- Q4'17- Q1'18- Q2'18- Q3'18- Q4'18- Q1'19- Q2'19- Q3'19- Q4'19- Q1'20- Q2'20- Q3'20- Q4'20- Q1'21- Q2'21- Q3'21- Q4'21- Q1'22- Q2'22- Q3'22- Q4'22- Q1'23- Q2'23-
ine Q417 Q1'18 Q2'18 Q3’18 Q4’18 QI1'1? Q2'19 Q3’19 Q4’19 Q1'20 Q2'20 Q3'20 Q4'20 Q1’21 Q2'21 Q321 Q4'21 Q1'22 Q2'22 Q322 Q4’22 Q1'23 Q2'23 Q3’23 Q4'23 Q1’24

07 A 29 29
A A \4
6 7 7

AV =|ndicates negative Sig. differences vs. previous period at a 95% CI A ¥ = Indicates positive Sig. differences vs. previous period at a 95% CI  NA - not asked Q2 2020

Base: Total Sample; Benchmark ‘15 (n=3015); Q1'17-Q4'17 (n=3234), Q2'17-Q1'18 (n=3235), Q3'17-Q2'18 (n=3204), Q4'17-Q3'18 (n=3232), Q1'18-Q4'18 (n=3230), Q2'18-Q1'19 (n=3230), Q3'18-Q2'1? (n=3230), Q4'18-Q3'19 (n=3193), Q1'19-Q4'19 (n=3198), Q2'19-

Q1’20 (n=3201), Q4'19-Q3'20 (n=3,198), Q1'20-Q4'20 (n=3070), Q2'20-Q1'21 (n=3069), Q3'20-Q2'21 (n=3073), Q4'20-Q3'21 (n=3073), Q1'21-Q4'21 (n=3074), Q2'21-Q1'22 (n=3079), Q3'21-Q2'22 (n=3084), Q4'21-Q3'22 (n=3091), Q1'22-Q4'22 (n=3,085), Q2'22-Q1'23

(n=3017), Q3'22-Q2'23 (n=3011), Q4'22-Q3'23 (n=3006), Q1'2023-Q4'2023 (n=3007), Q2' 2023 - Q1’2024 (n=3,012)

Verian | Auckland Council ~ ©1. How sdtisfied or dissatisfied are you with the overall performance of Auckland Council over the last 12 months? | 5
Please note that due to variations in effective sample size and decimal point rounding, percentage point differences of the same value may sometimes be significant whilst on other occasions they are not.



Citizen Insights Monitor Q1 2024

A deep dive into neutral responses.

Satisfaction with council performance - rolling quarters
%

M'17- Q1'18- Q2'18- Q3'18- Q4'18- Q1'19- Q2'19- Q3'19- Q4'19- Q1'20- Q2'20- Q3'20- Q4'20- Q1'21- Q2'21- Q3'21- Q4'21- Q1'22- Q2'22- Q3'22- Q4'22- Q1'23- Q2'23-
Q'8 Q4’18 Q1'19 Q2'12 Q3'19 Q4'19 Q1'20 Q2'20 Q3'20 Q4'20 Q1’21 Q2'21 Q3’21 Q4’21 Q1'22 Q2'22 Q322 Q4'22 Q1'23 Q2'23 Q3’23 Q4'23 Ql1'24

21

17 16 16 15
19
19 19 19 19 19
19
19 20 20 20 A

16
21 2] 22

20 19

20
32 KX] 31 31 29 31
6 ) 7 7 7 7 7 7 6

mDon't know W Dissatisfied m Slightly dissaftisfied

Neutral m Slightly satisfied m Safisfied

AV = |ndicates negative Sig. differences vs. previous period at a 95% CI A ¥ = Indicates positive Sig. differences vs. previous period at a 95% CI  NA - not asked Q2 2020
Base: Total sample Q4'17-Q3'18 (n=3,232), Q1'18-Q4'18 (n=3,230), Q2'18-Q1'19 (n=3,230), Q3'18-Q2'19 (n=3,230), Q4’'18-Q3'1? (n=3,193), Q1'19-Q4'19 (n=3,198), Q2'19-Q1'20 (n=3,201), Q4'19-Q3'20 (n=3,198), Q1'20-Q4'20 (n=3,070), Q2'20-Q1'21 (n=3,069), Q3'20-
Q2'21 (n=3,073), Q4'20-Q3'21 (n=3,073), Q1'21-Q4'21 (n=3,074), Q2'21-Q1'22 (n=3,079), Q3'21-Q2'22 (n=3,084), Q4'21-Q3'22 (n=3,091), Q1'22-Q4'22 (n=3,085), Q2'22-Q1’23 (n=3,017), Q3'22-Q2'23 (n=3,011), Q4'22-Q3'23 (n=3,006), Q1'2023-Q4'2023 (n=3,007), Q2’
2023 - Q1'2024 (n=3,012) Ola: New question added in Q3 2017 for deep dive into neutral responses
Verian | Auckland Council

Please note that due to variations in effective sample size and decimal point rounding, percentage point differences of the same value may sometimes be significant whilst on other occasions they are not.

[



Citizen Insights Monitor Q1 2024

Sense of pride living in Auckland.

| feel a sense of pride living in Auckland - rolling quarters
%

mDon't know m Disagree (bottom 2 box) Neutral m Agree (top 2 box)

Base- QI1'17- Q2'17- Q3'17- Q4'17- Q1'18- Q2'18- Q3'18- Q4'18- Q1'19- Q2'19- Q3'19- Q4'19- Q1'20- Q2'20- Q3'20- Q4'20- Q1'21- Q2'21- Q3'21- Q4'21- Q1'22- Q2'22- Q3'22- Q4'22- Q1'23- Q2'23-
ine  Q4'17 Q1'18 Q2'18 Q3'18 Q4'18 QI1'1? Q2'19 Q3'19 Q4'19 Q1'20 Q2'20 Q320 Q4'20 Q1'21 Q2'21 Q3’21 Q4'21 QI1'22 Q2'22 Q3'22 Q4’22 Q1'23 Q2'23 Q3'23 Q4'23 Q1’24

\/ I

AV =|ndicates negative Sig. differences vs. previous period at a 95% CI A ¥ = Indicates positive Sig. differences vs. previous period at a 95% CI NA - not asked Q2 2020

Base: Total Sample; Benchmark ‘15 (n=3015); Q1'17-Q4'17 (n=3234), Q2'17-Q1'18 (n=3235), Q3'17-Q2'18 (n=3204), Q4'17-Q3'18 (n=3232), Q1'18-Q4'18 (n=3230), Q2'18-Q1'19 (n=3230), Q3'18-Q2'19 (n=3230), Q4'18-Q3'19 (n=3193), Q1'19-Q4'19 (n=3198), Q2'19-

Q1'20 (n=3201), Q4'19-Q3'20 (n=3,198), Q1'20-Q4'20 (n=3070), Q2'20-Q1'21 (n=3069), Q3'20-Q2'21 (n=3073), Q4'20-Q3'21 (n=3073), Q1'21-Q4'21 (n=30746), Q2'21-Q1'22 (n=3079), Q3'21-Q2'22 (n=3084), Q4'21-Q3'22 (n=3091), Q1'22-Q4'22 (n=3,085), Q2'22-Q1'23

(n=3017), Q3'22-Q2'23 (n=3011), Q4'22-Q3'23 (n=3006), Q1'2023-Q4'2023 (n=3007) , Q2’' 2023 - Q1’2024 (n=3,012)

Verian | Auckland Council  R8. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements about Auckland? |7
Please note that due to variations in effective sample size and decimal point rounding, percentage point differences of the same value may sometimes be significant whilst on other occasions they are not.



Citizen Insights Monitor Q1 2024

Aucklanders’ perceptions that Auckland Council has Auckland and Aucklanders’
best interests at heart.

Overall, Auckland Council has Auckland and Aucklanders’ best interests at heart - rolling quarters
%

mDon't know m Disagree sfrongly m Disagree slightly m Agree slightly m Agree strongly

12

10

Q1'18- Q2'18- Q3I'18- Q4'18- Q1'19- Q2'19- Q3I'19- Q4'19- Ql- Q2'20- Q320- Q420- Q121- Q221- Q321- Q421- QI1'22- Q222- Q322- Q422- Q123- Q223 -
Q4'18 QI'19 Q217192 Q319 Q4'1?7 Q120 Q220 Q320 Q4'20 Q1’21 Q221 Q321 Q421 Q122 Q222 Q322 Q4'22 Q123 Q223 Q323 Q423 QIlI'24

AV = |ndicates negative Sig. differences vs. previous period at a 95% CI A V¥ = Indicates positive Sig. differences vs. previous period at a 95% ClI

Base: Total sample Q4'17-Q3'18 (n=3232), Q1'18-Q4'18 (n=3230), Q2'18-Q1'19 (n=3230), Q3'18-Q2'19 (n=3230), Q4'18-Q3'19 (n=3193), Q1'19-Q4'19 (n=3198), Q2'19-Q1'20 (n=3201), Q4'19-Q3'20 (n=3,198), Q1'20-Q4'20 (n=3070), Q2'20-Q1'21 (n=3069), Q3'20-Q2'21
(n=3073), Q4'20-Q3'21 (n=3073), Q1'21-Q4'21 (n=3074), Q2'21-Q1'22 (n=3079), Q3'21-Q2'22 (n=3084), Q4'21-Q3'22 (n=3091), Q1'22-Q4'22 (n=3,085), Q2'22-Q1'23 (n=3017), Q3'22-Q2'23 (n=3011), Q4'22-Q3'23 (n=3006), Q1'2023-Q4'2023 (n=3007), Q2' 2023 -
Q1'2024 (n=3,012) R5b. Do you agree or disagree with the following statements about Auckland Council?

Verian | Auckland Council | 8



Citizen Insights Monitor Q1 2024

Aucklanders’ perception that Auckland Council is doing its best to the overcome
challenges facing Auckland.

Auckland Council is doing its best to overcome the challenges facing Auckland - rolling quarters
%

mDon't know m Disagree strongly m Disagree slightly m Agree slightly B Agree strongly

Q1'18- Q2'18- Q3'18- Q4'18- Q1'19- Q2'19- Q3'19- Q4'19- QI1- Q2'20- Q320- Q420- QI121- Q221- Q321- Q421- Q1'22- Q222- Q3I22- Q422- QI1'23- Q2723-
Q4'18 QI'19 Q217192 Q319 Q4'1?7 Q120 Q220 Q320 Q4'20 Q1’21 Q221 Q321 Q421 Q122 Q222 Q322 Q4'22 Q123 Q223 Q323 Q423 QIlI'24

AV = |ndicates negative Sig. differences vs. previous period at a 95% CI A V¥ = Indicates positive Sig. differences vs. previous period at a 95% ClI

Base: Total sample Q4'17-Q3'18 (n=3232), Q1'18-Q4'18 (n=3230), Q2'18-Q1'19 (n=3230), Q3'18-Q2'19 (n=3230), Q4'18-Q3'19 (n=3193), Q1'19-Q4'19 (n=3198), Q2'19-Q1'20 (n=3201), Q4'19-Q3'20 (n=3,198), Q1'20-Q4'20 (n=3070), Q2'20-Q1'21 (n=3069), Q3'20-Q2'21
(n=3073), Q4'20-Q3'21 (n=3073), Q1'21-Q4'21 (n=3074), Q2'21-Q1'22 (n=3079), Q3'21-Q2'22 (n=3084), Q4'21-Q3'22 (n=3091), Q1'22-Q4'22 (n=3,085), Q2'22-Q1'23 (n=3017), Q3'22-Q2'23 (n=3011), Q4'22-Q3'23 (n=3006), Q1'2023-Q4'2023 (n=3007), Q2' 2023 -
Q1'2024 (n=3,012) R5b. Do you agree or disagree with the following statements about Auckland Council?

Verian | Auckland Council | 9



Citizen Insights Monitor Q1 2024

Aucklanders’ perception that Auckland Council is doing good things for the city and
its residents.

You see Auckland Council doing good things for Auckland and Aucklanders - rolling quarters
%

mDon't know m Disagree sfrongly m Disagree slightly m Agree slightly B Agree strongly

Q1'18- Q2'18- Q3I'18- Q4'18- Q1'19- Q2'19- Q3I'19- Q4'19- Ql- Q2'20- Q320- Q420- Q121- Q221- Q321- Q421- QI1'22- Q222- Q322- Q422- Q123- Q223 -
Q4'18 QI'19 Q217192 Q319 Q4'1?7 Q120 Q220 Q320 Q4'20 Q1’21 Q221 Q321 Q421 Q122 Q222 Q322 Q4'22 Q123 Q223 Q323 Q423 QIlI'24

Y - indi . - . . Z R " q. di . . . L
RSb. Do you agree or disagree with the following statements about Auckland Council? A Indicates negative Sig. differences vs. previous period at a 95% CI A ¥ = Indicates positive Sig. differences vs. previous period at a 95% ClI

Base: Total sample Q4'17-Q3'18 (n=3232), Q1'18-Q4'18 (n=3230), Q2'18-Q1'19 (n=3230), Q3'18-Q2'19 (n=3230), Q4'18-Q3'19 (n=3193), Q1'19-Q4'19 (n=3198), Q2'19-Q1'20 (n=3201), Q4'19-Q3'20 (n=3,198), Q1'20-Q4'20 (n=3070), Q2'20-Q1'21 (n=3069), Q3'20-Q2'21
(n=3073), Q4'20-Q3'21 (n=3073), Q1'21-Q4'21 (n=3076), Q2'21-Q1'22 (n=3079), Q3'21-Q2'22 (n=3084), Q4'21-Q3'22 (n=3091), Q1'22-Q4'22 (n=3,085), Q2'22-Q1'23 (n=3017), Q3'22-Q2'23 (n=3011), Q4'22-Q3'23 (n=3006), Q1'2023-Q4'2023 (n=3007), Q2’' 2023 -
Q1°2024 (n=3,012), Q2’ 2023 - Q1'2024 (n=3,012)

Verian | Auckland Council | 10



Citizen Insights Monitor Q1 2024

Aucklanders’ perception that Auckland Council is doing its best to overcome
challenges

Auckland Council is doing its best to overcome the challenges facing Auckland - rolling quarters
%

mDon't know m Disagree strongly m Disagree slightly m Agree slightly B Agree strongly

13
6 6

Q1'18- Q2'18- Q3'18- Q4'18- Q1'19- Q2'19- Q3'19- Q4'19- Ql- Q2'20- Q320- Q420- Q121- Q221- Q321- Q421- Q1'22- Q222- Q322- Q4'22- QI1'23-
Q4'18 Q11?2 Q219 Q319 Q4'19 Q120 Q220 Q320 Q4'20 Q1'21 Q221 Q321 Q421 Q122 Q222 Q322 Q4'22 Q123 Q223 Q323 Q423

12

AV = |ndicates negative Sig. differences vs. previous period at a 95% CI A V¥ = Indicates positive Sig. differences vs. previous period at a 95% ClI

Base: Total sample Q4'17-Q3'18 (n=3232), Q1'18-Q4'18 (n=3230), Q2'18-Q1'19 (n=3230), Q3'18-Q2'19 (n=3230), Q4'18-Q3'19 (n=3193), Q1'19-Q4'19 (n=3198), Q2'19-Q1'20 (n=3201), Q4'19-Q3'20 (n=3,198), Q1'20-Q4'20 (n=3070), Q2'20-Q1'21 (n=30469), Q3'20-Q2'21
(n=3073), Q4'20-Q3'21 (n=3073), Q1'21-Q4'21 (n=30746), Q2'21-Q1'22 (n=3079), Q3'21-Q2'22 (n=3084), Q4'21-Q3'22 (n=3091), Q1'22-Q4'22 (n=3,085), Q2'22-Q1'23 (n=3017), Q3'22-Q2'23 (n=3011), Q4'22-Q3'23 (n=3006), Q1'2023-Q4'2023 (n=3007)

R5b. Do you agree or disagree with the following statements about Auckland Council?
Verian | Auckland Council [ 1



Citizen Insights Monitor - Topline

Key metrics are stable this rolling quarter.

Key Metrics - 4 Quarterly Roll

Ba’iiz Ql- Q2'18- Q3'18- Q4'18- Ql- Q2'19- Q3'19- Q4'19- QI- Q2'20- Q3'20- Q420- QI- Q221- Q3'21- Q421- Q- Q2'22- Q3'22- Q4'22- Q1'23- Q2'23-
2015 Q418 Q19 Q219 Q319 Q419 QI'20 Q220 Q320 Q420 Q121 Q221 Q321 Q421 Q122 Q222 Q322 Q422 Q123 Q223 Q323 Q423 Q124
g Advocﬁ%@? 8% 10% 10% 11%A 13%A 13% 14% 14% 14% 13% 13% 12% 12% 12% 1% 1% 1% 10% 9% 9% 8% 9% A 9%
Advocacy
Defially  36%  30%  31% 3%  30% 29% 7%V 26% 26% 28%A 30%A 31%A 32% 31% 31% 3% 33% 35%A 3/%A 7% 38% 7%V 37%
. .. TO*O‘A%;BGJ 17% 19% 19% 19% 22%A 23% A 25%A 2% 27% 26% 25% 23%V 22%V 22% 22% 22% 21% 20%V 18%Y 18% 17% 18%A 18%
Trust in decision
making folalDsagres  47%  44%A  45%  45%  43% 1%V 9%V 7%V 7% 38%A 39% 41%  41%A 4% 2% 43% 45%A 47%A 49% A 49%  49%  48%Y 46%
****************************** ;(;;5(5;3}{?’%(;””{5% 20% 20% 21%A 23%A 24% A 26%A 27%  28% 26%V 25% 24%V 22%V 23% 23% 23% 22% 20%Y 19%Y 18% 17% 18%A 19%
Satisfaction i
folol Disaffied  36% 3% 33%  32%  31%  31%  29% 9% 29% 31%4 32% 33%A 34% 33% 34% 35%A 36% 39%A 41%A 4% 2% A%V 9%V
S oldlAgies  40%  41%  39%A 39%  A1%A 43% A 47%h 497k 497 497 48%  46%V 45%  45%  43%  40%V 7%V 35%V 33%V 33%  32%  33%A 33%
Sense of Pride )
folalDsagres  17%  21%  23%  23%  22% 21% 20% 18%Y 18% 18% 18% 20%a 21%A 22%  24%A 26%4 28%A 30%a 31%4 31% 3% 30% 30%
folalDemonsitles  18%  22%  21%  23%4 24%  24%  25% NA  26% 25%  26% 26% 2% 26% 25% 25% 24% 24% 23% 23% 23% 23% 24%
Seeks r;asifde_nis
point of view Total D 't
Demomiais oop] 4% 39%  40%  38% 9%  38%  36% 34%  36% 36% 36% 3% 3% 7% 38% A 38% 40%A 41%  40% 4% 40%  40%
Isanexampleof ~ TofolDemonsiales 97 137 12% 13%  14%A 15% 16% NA  18% 17% 16% 16% 15% 15% 16% 15% 4% 14% 13%V 12% 11% 13%4 13%
good value fo[
ratepoyers Toll Dossnt  5gor 529 52%  51%  51%  48% V  46%V 4% 46%A 49%A 0 3%A 3% VI
money Demonstate (B2B) 5 5 5 b 3 3 3 % 6% %A 50% 50% 50% 50% 51% 51%  53%A 54%  54%  55%  53%V 52%
PerC o inal  TolalDemonstales 197 25%  25%  26%A 28%A 30% A 32%A 32% 32% 31% 30% 30% 30% 30% 29% 28%  26%  26% 25% 26% 26% 27%  28%
per?plet;lnformted
on how their rates Total Doesn't
are being spent Demorsirafe (B2B)  43%  36%  36%  36%  34%V 33% 3%V 30%Y 31% 31% 32% 32% 33% 33% 33% 34% 35% 37%Ah 38% 37% 3% 3%  36%
A V  =ndicates negative Sig. differences vs. previous period at a 95% CI A ¥ = Indicates positive Sig. differences vs. previous period ata 95% CI  NA - not asked Q2 2020

Base: Total Sample; Benchmark ‘15 (n=3015); Q1'18-Q4'18 (n=3230), Q2'18-Q1'19 (n=3230), Q3'18-Q2'19 (n=3230), Q4'18-Q3'19 (n=3193), Q1'19-Q4'19 (n=3198), Q2'19-Q1'20 (n=3201), Q4'19-Q3'20 (n=3,198), Q1'20-Q4'20 (n=3070), Q2'20-Q1'21 (n=3069), Q3'20-
Q2’21 (n=3073), Q4'20-Q3'21 (n=3073), Q1'21-Q4'21 (n=3076), Q2'21-Q1'22 (n=3079), Q3'21-Q2'22 (n=3084), Q4'21-Q3'22 (n=3091), Q1'22-Q4'22 (n=3,085), Q2'22-Q1'23 (n=3017), Q3'22-Q2'23 (n=3011), Q4'22-Q3'23 (n=3006), Q1'2023-Q4'2023 (n=3007), Q2'2023-

Q1'2024 (n=3012)

Verian | Auckland Council

Please note that due to variations in effective sample size and decimal point rounding, percentage point differences of the same value may sometimes be significant whilst on other occasions they are not.
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